

No. 10-235

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT MCBRIDE,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JAMES A. BAX
Boyle Brasher LLC
211 North Broadway,
Suite 2300
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 621-7700

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
EVAN M. TAGER
DAN HIMMELFARB
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Factual Background	4
C. Proceedings In The District Court	6
D. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT:	
FELA REQUIRES PROOF OF PROXIMATE CAUSATION	18
A. Proximate Causation Is Required Under The Established Methodology For Interpreting FELA.....	19
1. FELA incorporates common-law principles unless its text expressly provides otherwise	19
2. Proximate causation is a fundamental common-law principle, which the text of the Act does not abrogate.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued	
	Page
B. Proximate Causation Is Required Under This Court’s Precedents	27
1. This Court has repeatedly held that proximate causation is required.....	27
2. <i>Rogers</i> did not abandon proximate causation	33
3. None of this Court’s post- <i>Rogers</i> decisions abandoned proximate causation	43
C. Neither FELA’s Remedial Purpose Nor Post- <i>Rogers</i> Congressional Inaction Supports The View That FELA Does Not Require Proximate Causation.....	48
1. FELA’s remedial purpose does not support the court of appeals’ decision	48
2. Congressional inaction does not support the court of appeals’ decision	51
CONCLUSION	53
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	18, 51
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	17, 22, 47, 50
<i>Ballard v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 781 N.W.2d 47 (Neb. 2010).....	45
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	50
<i>Bolin v. Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis & Omaha Ry.</i> , 84 N.W. 446 (Wis. 1900).....	26
<i>Boston & Me. R.R. v. Talbert</i> , 360 F.2d 286 (1st Cir. 1966)	46
<i>Bostwick v. Minneapolis & Pac. Ry.</i> , 51 N.W. 781 (N.D. 1892).....	26
<i>Brabeck v. Chicago & Nw. Ry.</i> , 117 N.W.2d 921 (Minn. 1962).....	45
<i>Brady v. S. Ry.</i> , 320 U.S. 476 (1943).....	8, 18, 28, 29
<i>Brady v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n of St. Louis</i> , 303 U.S. 10 (1938)	30
<i>Carter v. Atlanta & St. Andrew's Bay Ry.</i> , 338 U.S. 430 (1949)	3, 31, 41, 45
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Coffey v. Ne. Ill. Reg'l Commuter R.R.</i> , 479 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Georgia, Carolina & N. Ry.</i> , 39 S.E. 543 (S.C. 1901)	26
<i>Coray v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 520 (1949).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crane v. Cedar Rapids & Iowa City Ry.</i> , 395 U.S. 164 (1969).....	17, 43, 44
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Miller</i> , 46 So. 3d 434 (Ala. 2010)	45
<i>Davis v. Wolfe</i> , 263 U.S. 239 (1923).....	15, 28, 32, 45
<i>Del., Lackawanna & W. R.R. v. Koske</i> , 279 U.S. 7 (1929).....	28
<i>Denver & Rio Grande R.R. v. Peterson</i> , 69 P. 578 (Colo. 1902)	26
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	17, 48
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	22, 23
<i>Ferguson v. Moore-McCormack Lines, Inc.</i> , 352 U.S. 521 (1957).....	16, 42, 45
<i>Gardner v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 498 S.E.2d 473 (W. Va. 1997)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2464 (2010).....	25
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	50
<i>Holbrook v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 414 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	17, 22, 48, 50
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	44
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	34
<i>Lang v. N.Y. Cent. R.R.</i> , 255 U.S. 455 (1921).....	29
<i>Lisek v. Norfolk & W. Ry.</i> , 30 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 1994).....	49
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. Layton</i> , 243 U.S. 617 (1917).....	30
<i>Marazzato v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 817 P.2d 672 (Mont. 1991).....	35, 45
<i>Mayor of City of Knoxville v. Cox</i> , 53 S.W. 734 (Tenn. 1899).....	26
<i>Mich. Cent. R.R. v. Vreeland</i> , 227 U.S. 59 (1913).....	20
<i>Milwaukee & St. Paul Ry. v. Kellogg</i> , 94 U.S. 469 (1876).....	18, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Minneapolis, St. Paul & Sault Ste. Marie Ry.</i> <i>v. Goneau</i> , 269 U.S. 406 (1926)	30
<i>Monessen Sw. Ry. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988)	20, 52
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003)	20, 21
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Earnest</i> , 229 U.S. 114 (1913)	30
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Hiles</i> , 516 U.S. 400 (1996)	3
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw. Pac. R.R. v. Bobo</i> , 290 U.S. 499 (1934)	29
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. v. Ambrose</i> , 280 U.S. 486 (1930)	29
<i>N.Y., Chicago & St. Louis R.R. v. Perigeuy</i> , 37 N.E. 976 (Ind. 1894)	26
<i>O'Donnell v. Elgin, Joliet & E. Ry.</i> , 338 U.S. 384 (1949)	30
<i>Oglesby v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Page v. St. Louis Sw. Ry.</i> , 312 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1963)	33
<i>Petition of Kinsman Transit Co.</i> , 328 F.2d 708 (2d Cir. 1964)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Raab v. Utah Ry.</i> , 221 P.3d 219 (Utah 2009)	22, 24, 35, 45
<i>Reed v. Pa. R.R.</i> , 171 N.E.2d 718 (Ohio 1961).....	24, 45
<i>Reynolds v. Atl. Coast Line R.R.</i> , 336 U.S. 207 (1949).....	28, 29
<i>Rietveld v. Wabash R.R.</i> , 105 N.W. 515 (Iowa 1906).....	26
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	25
<i>Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosevear v. Borough of Osceola Mills</i> , 32 A. 548 (Pa. 1895).....	26
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taezner Lumber Co.</i> , 245 U.S. 531 (1918).....	21
<i>Schneider v. Mkt. St. Ry.</i> , 66 P. 734 (Cal. 1901).....	25
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Case,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	34
<i>Sinkler v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 356 U.S. 326 (1958).....	4
<i>Snipes v. Chicago, Cent. & Pac. R.R.</i> , 484 N.W.2d 162 (Iowa 1992).....	45
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Spokane & Inland Empire R.R. v. Campbell</i> , 241 U.S. 497 (1916).....	30, 32
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain & S. Ry. v. Coolidge</i> , 83 S.W. 333 (Ark. 1904).....	25
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain & S. Ry. v.</i> <i>McWhirter</i> , 229 U.S. 265 (1913)	14, 28
<i>St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. v. Mills</i> , 271 U.S. 344 (1926).....	29
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	35
<i>Summers v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 132 F.3d 599 (10th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Swinson v. Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis &</i> <i>Omaha Ry.</i> , 294 U.S. 529 (1935)	30
<i>Tennant v. Peoria & Pekin Union Ry.</i> , 321 U.S. 29 (1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tiller v. Atl. Coast Line R.R.</i> , 318 U.S. 54 (1943)	30, 41, 52
<i>Tiller v. Atl. Coast Line R.R.</i> , 323 U.S. 574 (1945)	30, 32
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001).....	12
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	19, 20, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C.	
§§ 51-60.....	1
45 U.S.C. § 51.....	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. § 53.....	4, 20, 35, 51
45 U.S.C. § 54.....	20, 51
45 U.S.C. § 54a.....	4, 20, 51
45 U.S.C. § 55.....	20, 51
45 U.S.C. § 56.....	3
Federal Railroad Safety Act,	
49 U.S.C. § 20101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, Pub. L. No. 91-452, tit. IX, § 904(a), 84 Stat. 941 (1970).....	50
Safety Appliance Act,	
49 U.S.C. § 20301 <i>et seq.</i>	3
15 U.S.C. § 15(a).....	47
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	47
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....	47
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> ,	
352 U.S. 500 (1957) (No. 28), <i>available at</i> 1956 WL 89025	16, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 1888)	22
William H. DeParcq, <i>A Decade of Progress Under the Federal Employers' Liability Act,</i> 18 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 257 (1953).....	31, 47
1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2001).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 60-1386 (1908).....	52
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	22, 23
3 John D. Lawson, <i>Rights, Remedies & Practice</i> (1890).....	21
Daunis McBride, <i>Richey's Federal Employers' Liability, Safety Appliance, and Hours of Service Acts</i> (2d ed. 1916)	24
S. Rep. No. 60-460 (1908).....	52
1 Thomas G. Shearman & Amasa A. Redfield, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Negligence</i> (5th ed. 1898).....	21
Charles H. Traeger, III, <i>Legal Cause, Proximate Cause, and Comparative Negligence in the FELA</i> , 18 STAN. L. REV. 929 (1966)	49
7th Cir. Pattern Civil Jury Instrs. § 9.02	7
